SNEA(I)/CHQ/Director(HR)/12/8-10                    Dated 06th August,2010.

To

Sh Gopal Das,

Director (HR), 

BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi.

Sir,

Sub: Clarification dated 30-07-2010 on LDCE for promotion from JTO to SDE  -- blatant violation of the statutory Recruitment Rule provisions reg.

Ref: 
1. No. 2-16/2009-Pers.II dated 30-7-2010
2. No. 2-29/ 2005- Pers.II dated 16-04-2007.
As per the clarification issued under reference 1 above, it is clarified that the relaxation under column 12, Note 5 of SDE (T) RRs 2002 is not applicable for eligibility for appearing in the LDCE. As per column 12 of the RR, promotion is of two types: 67% Seniority quota and 33% Competitive quota. Eligibility is stipulated as 3 year regular service including pre-appointment training. Under note 5 it is further clarified that relaxation in 3 year length of service is eligible to the extend of one year  if the  junior completes 3 year service and the senior is short of not more than 1 year of service.  As per the clarification No. 2-29/2005-Pers.II dated 16-4-2007, it is mentioned that the relaxation under column 12 Note 5 of SDE (T) RRs 2002 is applicable for LDCE also. 
The clarification dated 30-7-2010 is a violation of the provision of Recruitment Rule. There can be absolutely no discrimination in granting of relaxation between seniority cum fitness and competitive quota. It is very strange that relaxation is being extended to seniority cum fitness and being denied to competitive quota in complete disregard and violation of RRs. Such actions of the management are basically responsible for endless litigations. The management appears to be enjoying issuing such clarifications in blatant contravention of RRs. How can the concerned officers indulge in such thoughtless decisions is very difficult to understand. The only rational conclusion that can be drawn from such decisions of the concerned officers is that they are not interested in holding competitive examination. That is the only inference that can be drawn from such unwarranted decisions which are going to complicate matters. More over while the criterion for promotion under seniority quota is length of service, in case of competitive quota, the promotion is mainly depending on the relative merit of the candidate having passed competitive examination.  Since training and appointment procedures at JTO level are done at circle level and selection and seniority is fixed at All India level, there is no uniformity regarding the date of appointment/ training in different Circles among the JTOs who are put in a common selection/seniority list. 
Considering this fact, and after detailed deliberations at different levels, including with this Association, the new SDE(T) R/Rs were promulgated in 1996. Denial of the relaxation to the LDCE is discrimination among JTOs who are put on a common selection/seniority list and is a violation of rights for equality. It is really interesting that the clarification dated 30-7-2010 is related to the letter issued as per No. 2-29/2005-Pers.II dated 16.4.2007. The eligibility criteria is clearly defined in the 1996 and 2002 R/Rs and further clarified in the letter dated 16.04.2007 for all types of promotions, seniority as well as competitive quota. Also as per the provisions of RRs and subsequent clarification dated 16.04.2007, JTOs appeared in the LDCE in 2002 and 2007. 

Hence it is requested to immediately withdraw the item 1 of the clarification dated 30.07.2010 since it clearly amounts to violation of provisions of RRs and clarifications issued subsequently. Besides, concerned officers may be sternly warned to desist from fiddling with the provisions of RRs since these provisions are sacrosanct. Fiddling with RRs is fundamental reason for stockpiling of huge litigations.
With kind regards, 

Sincerely Yours,

G.L.Jogi

Copy to: 

1. Sh. R. K, Mishra, GM(Pers), for kind information & immediate n/a please.

2. Sh. R.K.Goyal, GM(IR), for kind information & n/a please.
